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Acknowledgment of Country

The Shire of Collie acknowledges the Wiilman and Kan
people of the Noongar Nation as the Traditional Custodians

of the land on which we live, work, and gather.

We pay our deepest respects to Elders past, present, and
emerging, and we recognise their enduring connection to

Country, culture, and community.

The Shire of Collie is committed to walking together on the
journey of Reconciliation, fostering respect, understanding,

and meaningful partnerships with Aboriginal and Torres
Strait Islander peoples.

We honour the ongoing contributions of 
Noongar people to the richness of our 

region and strive to create an 
inclusive future for all.
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Reflecting on the 2024/2025 financial year, I
am proud to share the many achievements
of our community and the Shire of Collie.
This has been another year of transition,
resilience, and collaboration as we continue
to move towards a more diverse and
sustainable future while honouring our
heritage and identity.

Collie’s strength lies in its people, and this
year we have once again seen our
community spirit on full display. From our
Australia Day celebrations and Youth Day,
Movies in the Park, and Community Expo,
these events brought people together and
showcased the very best of our community.
Congratulations to all recipients of the
Australia Day Awards and Sports Awards,
whose dedication and achievements inspire
us all.

The Shire has also made strong progress on
strategic priorities and infrastructure
projects. Highlights include upgrades to our
parks and recreation facilities, important
road and footpath renewals, and the
continued planning for the Soldiers Park
redevelopment. These initiatives enhance
liveability, improve accessibility, and
strengthen our community’s future.

Tourism and economic diversification remain
key priorities as Collie navigates its
transition from a coal-based economy. Our
renowned Collie Mural Trail continues to
attract visitors from across the state,
supporting local businesses and showcasing
our creative identity. The Shire has worked
closely with the State and Federal
Governments to ensure Collie remains a

vibrant place to live, work, and visit as we
explore new opportunities for growth and
investment.

As always, these achievements are made
possible through partnerships and
collaboration. I thank our community groups,
volunteers, local businesses, and partner
organisations for their invaluable
contributions. Your passion and dedication
drive Collie forward.

Looking ahead, the 2025/2026 financial year
brings opportunities to build on this
progress. Key priorities include delivering
further infrastructure upgrades, supporting
tourism initiatives, and continuing to engage
with our community to shape Collie’s future
together.

Finally, I extend my sincere thanks to my
fellow Councillors, the CEO, Shire staff, and
volunteers for their hard work, dedication,
and support over the past year. Together,
we are working towards a sustainable,
inclusive, and thriving future for Collie.

Ian Miffling
Shire President

Shire President’s Report
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The 2024/2025 financial year has been one
of progress, resilience, and collaboration for
the Shire of Collie. While we have
celebrated significant achievements across
the organisation, this year has also
presented challenges — particularly in
staffing and workforce capacity.

Like many regional local governments,
we’ve experienced recruitment pressures
and resource constraints, which at times
affected our ability to deliver services and
projects as quickly as we would have liked. I
want to acknowledge the dedication and
adaptability of our staff, who have worked
tirelessly to meet community needs despite
these challenges. We have also focused on
recruitment, retention, and supporting
professional development to strengthen our
workforce and build capacity for the future.

Despite these pressures, we’ve delivered
strong outcomes across our Community
Strategic Plan priorities:

Infrastructure and Public Spaces –
Progressed the Soldiers Park
redevelopment, improved recreation
facilities, and invested in roads, paths, and
open spaces.

Tourism and Economic Diversification –
Continued to position Collie as a visitor
destination, leveraging the success of the
Collie Mural Trail and major events to boost
local business and economic activity.

Community Engagement and Inclusion –
Strengthened connections with residents
and stakeholders, with a continued focus on
accessibility, inclusion, and community-led
planning.

Environmental Sustainability – Enhanced our
waste management practices, supported
river protection initiatives, and embedded
sustainable operations into our projects.

These achievements are underpinned by a
commitment to responsible financial
management, ensuring that we deliver value
for our community while preparing Collie for
a more diverse and sustainable future.
Looking ahead to 2025/2026, we will
continue to invest in our people and
processes to improve service delivery. Our
priorities will include further infrastructure
upgrades, expanded tourism initiatives, and
strengthened community engagement,
alongside continued workforce development
to build organisational capacity.

I extend my sincere thanks to our Shire
President, Councillors, staff, volunteers, and
community partners for their dedication,
collaboration, and support over the past
year. Together, we are shaping a vibrant,
inclusive, and resilient Collie.

Phil Anastasakis
Chief Executive Officer

CEO’s Report
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Located in the South West Region of
Western Australia. The township of Collie 
is 213 kilometres south of Perth and 59
kilometres east of the South West's 
regional centre of Bunbury.

Historically, Collie has been closely tied to
the coal mining industry with significant 
coal reserve supporting power generation
for a large part of the State. Collie is
however in a state of transition away from
coal as renewable energy projects are
introduced and the local economy is
diversified through promotion of industry
beyond coal mining. Investments in new
industries is now being realised with
unprecedented levels of industrial
investment supporting confidence in Collie’s
future.

Population: 9,147 (Estimated January 2025) 
Land area: 1,709 square kilometres 
(78% state forest) 
Length of sealed roads: 266km 
Length of unsealed roads: 205km

Snapshot
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We will lead the delivery of our vision.
We will support local business wherever
possible.
We will consult and engage with our
community on issues that affect them.
We will encourage, welcome and value
feedback.
We will encourage, support and advocate
for our community.

Vision

Values

Commitment to the 
Community

A progressive community, rich in
opportunities and as diverse as its
heritage and landscape. 

The core values at the heart of Council's
commitment to the community are: 

Integrity
Transparency
Accountability
Collaboration and 
Respect.
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Planning

Our Services
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Library Bushfire Services

A rising number of building approvals reflects
growing investment and confidence in Collie’s future.

Building

Community Engagement

Digital and Support Services

Bushfire Response

This is comparable to 2023-24's planning approval
(92). Major developments that received development
approval  included independent living units for a
retirement village, a renewable energy facility and
tourist accommodation refit of an existing spa.

Mitigation & Preparedness



Our Elected Members
1 July 2024 - 
30 June 2025

Cr Ian Miffling
Shire President
Age bracket: Over 64
Male | English | Australian-born

Cr Gary Faries

Age bracket: Between 55 - 64
Male | English | Indian-born

Cr Dale Hill-Power

Age bracket: Between 55 - 64
Female | English | Australian-born

Cr Michelle Smith

Age bracket: Over 64
Female | English | Australian-born

Cr Joe Italiano
Deputy Shire President
Age bracket: Over 64
Male | English | Australian-born

Cr Brett Hanson

Age bracket: Between 55 - 64
Male | English | Australian-born

Cr Shane Sadlier

Age bracket: Between 35 - 44
Male | English | Australian-born

Cr John Kearney

Age bracket: Between 55 - 64
Male | English | Australian-born

Cr Leonie Burton

Age, gender and linguistic 
background not available. 

Cr Paul Moyses

Age bracket: Between 55 - 64
Male | English | Australian-born

Cr Elysia Haverson

Age bracket: Between 35 - 44
Female | English | Australian-born
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Elected Members
Ordinary
Council

Meetings

Special
Council

Meetings

Committee
Meetings

Cr Ian Miffling 11 2 1

Cr Joe Italiano 11 6 8

Cr Gary Faries 11 3 2

Cr Brett Hansen 10 2 2

Cr Elysia Harverson 1 0 0

Cr Dale Hill-Power 10 3 4

Cr John Kearney 10 2 0

Cr Paul Moyses 11 3 1

Cr Leonie Burton 8 2 0

Cr Michelle Smith 9 2 4

Cr Shane Sadlier* 6 0 0

Elected Members
Shire

President
Allowance

Deputy
President
Allowance

Attendance
Fee

ICT
Allowance

Allowance/
Reimbursem

ents
TOTAL

Cr Ian Miffling $8,320 $9,152 $686 $426 $18,584

Cr Joe Italiano $2,080 $9,152 $686 $258 $12,176

Cr Gary Faries $9,152 $686 $9,838

Cr Brett Hansen $9,152 $686 $9,838

Cr Dale Hill-Power $9,152 $686 $9,838

Cr John Kearney $9,152 $686 $9,838

Cr Paul Moyses $9,152 $686 $9,838

Cr Leonie Burton $9,152 $686 $9,838

Cr Michelle Smith $9,152 $686 $9,838

Cr Shane Sadlier* $7,627 $572 $8,199

TOTAL $8,320 $2,080 $89,995 $6,746 $684 $107,825

Shire of Collie Elected
Members attendance 
1 July 2024 - 30 June
2025.

*Cr Shane Sadlier
commenced November
2024.

Elected Member Attendance Register

Councillor Allowances and Sitting Fees
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Salary Range
Number of
Employees

$130,000 - $139,000 0

$140,000 - $149,000 2

$150,000 - $189,000 1

Employee Remuneration

The Local Government (Administration)
Regulations 1996, requires the disclosure of
the number of employees of the Local
Government entitled to an annual salary of
$130,000 and within each $10,000 band
over $130,000. For the CEO, the
requirement of disclosure relates to the total
remuneration package.

The CEO’s remuneration package of
$242,050 included superannuation, vehicle
usage, housing allowance and other
employee related on-costs and overheads.

Grants, Subsidies and 
Contributions

The table details the value of all capital
grants, subsidies and contributions for
replacing and renewing assets that were
received by the Shire of Collie during the
2024/2025, 2023/2024, and 2022/2023
financial years.

Financial Year Total

2024/2025 $180,568

2023/2024 $535,562

2022/2023 $2,971,924

Note: Reported in accordance with the Local
Government (Administration) Regulations
1996, 19BE. Some income for upgrade of
assets may have been included in the above. 

Statutory Reports
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Shire of Collie6

National Competition
Policy

In 1995 the Council of Australian
Governments entered into a number of
agreements, collectively known as the
National Competition Policy. Local
Government is affected mainly where it
operates significant business activities which
compete, or could compete, with private
sector businesses. Local government will
also be affected where local laws and
Council policies unnecessarily affect
competition. 
Local governments are required to report
annually on the implementation, application
and effects of the National Competition
Policy (NCP) with regard to three areas,
being competitive neutrality, legislation
review, and structural reform. 

As the Shire of Collie did not acquire any
new entities or privatise any activities during
2024/2025, there was no requirement for
competitive neutrality testing. No local laws
were reviewed during the year under review. 

Statutory Reports
Public Interest
Disclosures

The Public Interest Disclosures Act 2003,
facilitates the disclosure of public interest
information and provides protection for
those making such disclosure and those who
are the subject of disclosures. The Act
provides a system for the matters disclosed
to be investigated and for appropriate action
to be taken. 

No disclosures relating to improper conduct
were made to the Shire during 2024/2025
financial year.

Complaints Register

The Shire did not record any complaints in
the register of complaints kept in accordance
with 5.121 of the Local Government Act
1995 during 2024/2025.

No payments were made in remuneration
and allowances under Schedule 5.1 clause 9
of the Local Government Act 1995. 

There were no payments ordered to be paid
to the local government under Section 5.110
(6)(b)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1995
in relation to a complaint that was made
under Section 5.107(1), 5.109(1), or
5.114(1) of the Local Government Act 1995.
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Statutory Reports
Record Keeping

The State Records Act 2000 requires Local
Governments to have a Record Keeping Plan
that is approved by the State Records Office.
This plan applies to employees, elected
members, and contractors. The Shire of
Collie Record Keeping Plan has been
reviewed and is currently being updated to
be sent to the State Records Office for
approval. 

The Shire of Collie’s induction program is
provided to all new staff and includes
employee roles and responsibilities
regarding their compliance with the
organisation’s record keeping plan. Basic
training in the Electronic Records
Management System is provided to new
employees.

Freedom of Information

The Freedom of Information Act 1992 gives
the public the right to access documents
about their personal affairs and the activities
of governments, agencies and ministers. It
also gives the public the right to request
that incorrect or misleading information held
by an agency be amended or removed.

The Shire of Collie received no applications
under the Freedom of Information Act 1992
during 2024/2025.

Access and Inclusion

The Disability Services Amendment Act
1999 requires local governments to report
on the implementation of their Disability
Access and Inclusion Plan (DAIP) as part of
the Annual Report. During 2024/2025 the
development of a new Disability Access and
Inclusion Plan for 2025–2029 progressed.

Activities undertaken or progressed by the
Shire for the year included:

Conducting a community-wide DAIP
survey to inform priorities for the new
plan
Engaging with the Disability Reference
Group and community members through
targeted consultation
Commencing the development of the
new DAIP 2025–2029, with a strong
focus on community collaboration
Undertaking accessibility training for
Roche Park and Library staff with the
Disability Reference Group
Providing guidance to local businesses
to support accessibility improvements
Ensuring that all Shire events
incorporate accessibility and inclusion
considerations
Delivering the ongoing #NoLimits
inclusive sports program at Roche Park
Maintaining a commitment to inclusive
design in the upgrade and renewal of
public facilities

The Shire of Collie remains committed to
ensuring dignified, equal, and inclusive
access to services, programs, and public
infrastructure for all members of the
community.
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Financial Reports
For the year ended 30 June 2025
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      Auditor General
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7th Floor Albert Facey House 469 Wellington Street Perth    MAIL TO: Perth BC PO Box 8489 Perth WA 6849    TEL: 08 6557 7500   

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
2025

Shire of Collie

To the Council of the Shire of Collie

Opinion
I have audited the financial report of the Shire of Collie (Shire) which comprises:

• the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025, the statement of comprehensive 
income, statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows and statement of financial 
activity for the year then ended

• notes comprising a summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory 
information.

In my opinion, the financial report :

• is based on proper accounts and records

• presents fairly, in all material respects, the results of the operations of the Shire for the year 
ended 30 June 2025 and its financial position at the end of that period

• is in accordance with the Local Government Act 1995 (the Act) and, to the extent that they 
are not inconsistent with the Act, Australian Accounting Standards.

Basis for opinion
I conducted my audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. My responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial 
report section below.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for my opinion.

Other information
The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) is responsible for the preparation and the Council for 
overseeing the other information. The other information is the information in the entity’s annual 
report for the year ended 30 June 2025, but not the financial report and my auditor’s report.

My opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly, I do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with my audit of the financial report, my responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent 
with the financial report or my knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated.
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If, based on the work I have performed, I conclude that there is a material misstatement of this 
other information, I am required to report that fact. I did not receive the other information prior to 
the date of this auditor’s report. When I do receive it, I will read it and if I conclude that there is a 
material misstatement in this information, I am required to communicate the matter to the CEO 
and Council and request them to correct the misstated information. If the misstated information is 
not corrected, I may need to retract this auditor’s report and re-issue an amended report.

Responsibilities of the Chief Executive Officer and Council for the financial report
The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Shire is responsible for:

• keeping proper accounts and records

• preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in accordance with the requirements 
of the Act, the Regulations and Australian Accounting Standards

• managing internal control as required by the CEO to ensure the financial report is free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the CEO is responsible for:

• assessing the Shire’s ability to continue as a going concern

• disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern

• using the going concern basis of accounting unless the State Government has made 
decisions affecting the continued existence of the Shire.

The Council is responsible for overseeing the Shire’s financial reporting process.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial report
As required by the Auditor General Act 2006, my responsibility is to express an opinion on the 
financial report. The objectives of my audit are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and 
to issue an auditor’s report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing 
Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 
taken on the basis of the financial report. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control.

A further description of my responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located on the 
Auditing and Assurance Standards Board website. This description forms part of my auditor’s 
report and can be found at https://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar4.pdf.

My independence and quality management relating to the report on the financial 
report
I have complied with the independence requirements of the Auditor General Act 2006 and the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to assurance engagements. In accordance with ASQM 1 
Quality Management for Firms that Perform Audits or Reviews of Financial Reports and Other 
Financial Information, or Other Assurance or Related Services Engagements, the Office of the 
Auditor General maintains a comprehensive system of quality management including 
documented policies and procedures regarding compliance with ethical requirements, 
professional standards and applicable legal and regulatory requirements.
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Matters relating to the electronic publication of the audited financial report
This auditor’s report relates to the financial report of the Shire of Collie for the year ended 
30 June 2025 included in the annual report on the Shire’s website. The Shire’s management is 
responsible for the integrity of the Shire’s website. This audit does not provide assurance on the 
integrity of the Shire’s website. The auditor’s report refers only to the financial report. It does not 
provide an opinion on any other information which may have been hyperlinked to/from the annual 
report. If users of the financial report are concerned with the inherent risks arising from 
publication on a website, they are advised to contact the Shire to confirm the information 
contained in the website version. 

Grant Robinson
Assistant Auditor General Financial Audit
Delegate of the Auditor General for Western Australia
Perth, Western Australia
19 December 2025
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SHIRE OF COLLIE
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
BY NATURE
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2025

2025/26 2025/26 2025/26 2024/25
YTD Actual Budget YTD Budget Actual

Revenue $ $ $

Rates 8,159,279 8,052,978 8,049,428 7,718,980
Grants, subsidies and contributions 1,266,865 3,437,731 1,161,634 2,758,660
Fees and charges 2,327,365 2,818,949 2,206,309 2,753,006
Interest revenue 184,096 323,755 147,570 251,754
Other revenue 10,419 354,221 109,350 141,197

11,948,024 14,987,634 11,674,291 13,623,597
Expenses
Employee costs (2,713,324) (7,510,236) (3,927,680) (6,405,639)
Materials and contracts (2,000,584) (5,478,277) (2,687,359) (5,131,998)
Utility charges (217,271) (664,570) (357,296) (648,718)
Depreciation (1,196,924) (2,932,710) (1,222,742) (2,769,370)
Finance costs (20,348) (59,965) (25,795) (46,770)
Insurance (127,217) (351,176) (174,714) (359,059)
Other expenditure (172,208) (630,199) (453,563) (148,800)

(6,447,876) (17,627,133) (8,849,149) (15,510,354)
5,500,148 (2,639,499) 2,825,142 (1,886,757)

Capital grants, subsidies and contributions 9,344 1,501,421 12,080 180,568
Profit on asset disposals 21,600 0 0 9,339
Loss on asset disposals 0 0 0 (12,860)

30,944 1,501,421 12,080 177,047

Net result for the period 5,531,092 (1,138,078) 2,837,222 (1,709,710)

Other comprehensive income for the period

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Changes in asset revaluation surplus 0 0 0 0
Share of comprehensive income of associates accounted for using the 
equity method

0 0 0 0

Total other comprehensive income for the period 0 0 0 0

Total comprehensive income for the period 5,531,092 (1,138,078) 2,837,222 (1,709,710)

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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SHIRE OF COLLIE
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
BY PROGRAM
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2025

2025/26 2025/26 2025/26 2024/25
YTD Actual Budget YTD Budget Actual

Revenue $ $ $

Governance 46,103 393,721 132,635 108,573
General Purpose Funding 9,152,612 10,705,928 8,903,302 9,823,522
Law, order, public safety 262,734 641,032 247,865 847,948
Health 17,505 20,130 8,511 16,331
Education and welfare 0 11,500 4,825 25,000
Housing 2,706 6,293 2,620 6,537
Community amenities 2,066,760 2,268,780 1,950,414 2,244,172
Recreation and culture 90,556 275,424 114,655 269,025
Transport 200,913 187,638 78,150 9,340
Economic services 152,849 446,588 218,984 111,852
Other property and services (821) 30,600 12,330 148,973

11,991,917 14,987,634 11,674,291 13,611,273
Expenses
Governance (244,084) (820,477) (348,005) (616,184)
General Purpose Funding (87,200) (58,251) (37,183) (59,633)
Law, order, public safety (325,139) (1,158,969) (482,904) (1,346,361)
Health (48,932) (70,403) (31,635) (146,093)
Education and welfare (97,874) (74,174) (31,195) (131,803)
Housing (1,473) 558 230 (5,383)
Community amenities (1,095,904) (3,349,768) (1,372,515) (3,562,912)
Recreation and culture (1,391,121) (3,857,433) (1,872,250) (3,302,281)
Transport (1,486,521) (3,164,357) (1,899,715) (3,265,009)
Economic services (361,306) (914,237) (453,542) (691,316)
Other property and services (1,310,267) (4,099,657) (2,320,435) (2,324,286)

(6,449,821) (17,567,168) (8,849,149) (15,451,261)

Finance Costs
Governance (97) (853) 0 (175)
Community amenities (2,345) (4,538) 0 (4,759)
Recreation and culture (15,413) (33,878) 0 (18,727)
Transport (2,107) (20,643) 0 (22,907)
Other property and services (386) (53) 0 (202)

(20,348) (59,965) 0 (46,770)
5,521,748 (2,639,499) 2,825,142 (1,886,758)

Non Operating
Capital grants, subsidies and contributions 9,344 1,501,421 12,080 180,568
Profit on asset disposals 0 0 0 9,340
Loss on asset disposals 0 0 0 (12,860)

9,344 1,501,421 12,080 177,048

Net result for the period 5,531,092 (1,138,078) 2,837,222 (1,709,710)

Other comprehensive income for the period

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Changes in asset revaluation surplus 0 0 0 0
Share of comprehensive income of associates accounted for using the equity 
method

0
0 0 0

Total other comprehensive income for the period 0 0 0 0

Total comprehensive income for the period 5,531,092 (1,138,078) 2,837,222 (1,709,710)

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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SHIRE OF COLLIE
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2025 Adopted YTD 
2024/25 Budget Budget YTD Variance* Variance*
Actual Estimates Estimates Actual $ % Var.

Note (a) (b) (c) (c) - (b) ((c) - (b))/(b)
$ $ $ $ $ %

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Revenue from operating activities
General rates 7,718,980 8,052,978 8,049,428 8,159,279 109,851 1.36%
Grants, subsidies and contributions 2,758,660 3,437,731 1,161,634 1,266,865 105,231 9.06%
Fees and charges 2,753,006 2,818,949 2,206,309 2,327,365 121,056 5.49%
Interest revenue 251,754 323,755 147,570 184,096 36,526 24.75%
Other revenue 141,197 354,221 109,350 10,419 (98,931) (90.47%) q
Profit on asset disposals 9,339 0 0 21,600 21,600 0.00%

13,632,936 14,987,634 11,674,291 11,969,624 295,333 2.53%
Expenditure from operating activities
Employee costs (6,405,639) (7,510,236) (3,927,680) (2,713,324) 1,214,356 30.92% p
Materials and contracts (5,131,998) (5,478,277) (2,687,359) (2,000,584) 686,775 25.56% p
Utility charges (648,718) (664,570) (357,296) (217,271) 140,025 39.19% p
Depreciation (2,769,370) (2,932,710) (1,222,742) (1,196,924) 25,818 2.11%
Finance costs (46,770) (59,965) (25,795) (20,348) 5,447 21.12%
Insurance (359,059) (351,176) (174,714) (127,217) 47,497 27.19%
Other expenditure (148,800) (630,199) (453,563) (172,208) 281,355 62.03% p

(15,523,214) (17,627,133) (8,849,149) (6,447,876) 2,401,273 27.14%

Non cash amounts excluded from operating activities 2(c) 2,772,891 2,940,013 1,222,742 1,208,653 (14,089) (1.15%)
Amount attributable to operating activities 882,613 300,514 4,047,884 6,730,401 2,682,517 66.27%

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Inflows from investing activities
Proceeds from capital grants, subsidies and contributions 180,568 1,501,421 12,080 9,344 (2,736) (22.65%)
Proceeds from disposal of assets 186,600 186,600 186,600 20,000 (166,600) (89.28%) q
Proceeds from financial assets at amortised cost - self supporting 
loans (20,359) 14,744 7,273 7,273 0 0.00%

160,209 1,702,765 205,953 36,617 (169,336) (82.22%)
Outflows from investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (90,657) (2,589,500) (1,277,075) (932,725) 344,350 26.96% p
Acquisition of infrastructure (2,344,394) (937,270) (473,675) (144,750) 328,925 69.44% p

(2,935,051) (3,526,770) (1,750,750) (1,077,474) 673,276 38.46%

Amount attributable to investing activities (2,774,842) (1,824,005) (1,544,797) (1,040,857) 503,940 32.62%

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Inflows from financing activities
Transfer from reserves 97,500 2,142,602 2,142,602 2,142,602 0 0.00%

597,500 2,142,602 2,142,602 2,142,602 0 0.00%
Outflows from financing activities
Payments for principal portion of lease liabilities (33,502) (37,303) (9,198) (9,198) 0 0.00%
Repayment of borrowings (207,231) (213,666) (38,864) (38,864) 0 0.00%
Transfer to reserves (853,929) (427,071) (427,071) (1,377,362) (950,291) (222.51%) q

(1,094,662) (678,040) (475,133) (1,425,424) (950,291) (200.01%)

Amount attributable to financing activities (497,162) 1,464,562 1,667,469 717,178 (950,291) (56.99%)

MOVEMENT IN SURPLUS OR DEFICIT
Surplus or deficit at the start of the financial year 2(a) 2,930,455 94,740 94,740 541,064 446,324 471.10% p
Amount attributable to operating activities 882,613 300,514 4,047,884 6,730,401 2,682,517 66.27% p
Amount attributable to investing activities (2,774,842) (1,824,005) (1,544,797) (1,040,857) 503,940 32.62% p
Amount attributable to financing activities (497,162) 1,464,562 1,667,469 717,178 (950,291) (56.99%) q
Surplus or deficit after imposition of general rates 541,064 35,811 4,265,296 6,947,786 2,682,490 62.89% p

KEY INFORMATION
pq Indicates a variance between Year to Date (YTD) Budget and YTD Actual data outside the adopted materiality threshold.
p Indicates a variance with a positive impact on the financial position.
q Indicates a variance with a negative impact on the financial position.
Refer to Note 3 for an explanation of the reasons for the variance.

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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SHIRE OF COLLIE
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2025

Actual Actual as at
30 June 2025 30 November 2025

$ $
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 4,835,317 6,371,667
Trade and other receivables 3,391,818 6,690,750
Other financial assets 103,964 119,267
Inventories 138,405 41,416
Other assets 521,906 845,027
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 8,991,410 14,068,127

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables 677,684 671,179
Other financial assets 517,500 490,676
Property, plant and equipment 27,979,331 28,414,152
Infrastructure 159,728,751 158,928,603
Right-of-use assets 49,389 16,409
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 188,952,655 188,521,019

TOTAL ASSETS 197,944,065 202,589,146

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 1,038,815 1,614,083
Contract liabilities 3,222,499 1,787,322
Lease liabilities 9,302 (29)
Borrowings 213,665 398,637
Employee related provisions 782,694 778,438
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 5,266,975 4,578,451

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities 7,696 7,829
Borrowings 1,213,264 989,428
Employee related provisions 43,626 140,364
Other provisions 3,240,607 3,846,603
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 4,505,193 4,984,224

TOTAL LIABILITIES 9,772,168 9,562,675

NET ASSETS 188,171,897 193,026,471

EQUITY
Retained surplus 35,729,998 41,349,811
Reserve accounts 4,219,746 3,454,507
Revaluation surplus 148,222,153 148,222,153
TOTAL EQUITY 188,171,897 193,026,471

This statement is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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SHIRE OF COLLIE
NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2025

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

BASIS OF PREPARATION

This prescribed financial report has been prepared in accordance with THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT REPORTING ENTITY
the Local Government Act 1995  and accompanying regulations. All funds through which the Shire controls resources to carry on its 

functions have been included in the financial statements forming part 
Local Government Act 1995 requirements of this financial report.
Section 6.4(2) of the Local Government Act 1995  read with the 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, All monies held in the Trust Fund are excluded from the financial 
prescribe that the financial report be prepared in accordance with the statements.
Local Government Act 1995  and, to the extent that they are not 
inconsistent with the Act, the Australian Accounting Standards. The MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICES
Australian Accounting Standards (as they apply to local governments Material accounting policies utilised in the preparation of these
and not-for-profit entities) and Interpretations of the Australian statements are as described within the 2024-25 Annual Budget. 
Accounting Standards Board were applied where no inconsistencies Please refer to the adopted budget document for details of these 
exist. policies.

The Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 Critical accounting estimates and judgements
specify that vested land is a right-of-use asset to be measured at cost, The preparation of a financial report in conformity with Australian 
and is considered a zero cost concessionary lease. All right-of-use Accounting Standards requires management to make judgements, 
assets under zero cost concessionary leases are measured at zero estimates and assumptions that effect the application of policies 
cost rather than at fair value, except for vested improvements on and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. 
concessionary land leases such as roads, buildings or other 
infrastructure which continue to be reported at fair value, as opposed The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical 
to the vested land which is measured at zero cost. The measurement experience and various other factors believed to be reasonable
of vested improvements at fair value is a departure from AASB 16 under the circumstances; the results of which form the basis of
which would have required the Shire to measure any vested making the judgements about carrying values of assets and 
improvements at zero cost. liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. 

Actual results may differ from these estimates.
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, 
regulation 34 prescribes contents of the financial report. Supplementary As with all estimates, the use of different assumptions could lead to 
information does not form part of the financial report. material changes in the amounts reported in the financial report. 

Accounting policies which have been adopted in the preparation of The following are estimates and assumptions that have a 
this financial report have been consistently applied unless stated significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying 
otherwise.  Except for cash flow and rate setting information, the amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year and 
financial report has been prepared on the accrual basis and is based further information on their nature and impact can be found in the 
on historical costs, modified, where applicable, by the measurement relevant note:
at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial assets and • Fair value measurement of assets carried at reportable 
liabilities.    value including:

• Property, plant and equipment 
PREPARATION TIMING AND REVIEW • Infrastructure
Date prepared: All known transactions up to 15 December 2025 • Impairment losses of non-financial assets

• Expected credit losses on financial assets
• Assets held for sale
• Investment property 
• Estimated useful life of intangible assets 
• Measurement of employee benefits 
• Measurement of provisions 
• Estimation uncertainties and judgements made in relation to lease 
accounting
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SHIRE OF COLLIE
NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2025

2 NET CURRENT ASSETS INFORMATION
Adopted

Budget Actual Actual

(a) Net current assets used in the Statement of Financial Activity Opening as at as at
Note 1 July 2025 30 June 2025 30 November 2025

Current assets $ $ $
Cash and cash equivalents 5,043,545 4,835,317 6,371,667
Trade and other receivables 2,504,672 3,391,818 6,690,750
Other financial assets 78,341 103,964 119,267
Inventories 19,321 138,405 41,416
Other assets 1,150,000 521,906 845,027

8,795,879 8,991,410 14,068,127

Less: current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,414,389) (1,038,815) (1,614,083)
Other liabilities (2,416,721) (3,222,499) (1,787,322)
Lease liabilities (37,303) (9,302) 29
Borrowings (213,666) (213,665) (398,637)
Employee related provisions (759,871) (782,694) (778,438)
Other provisions (50,000) 0 0

(4,891,950) (5,266,975) (4,578,451)
Net current assets 3,903,929 3,724,435 9,489,676

Less: Total adjustments to net current assets 2(b) (3,809,189) (3,183,371) (2,541,891)
Closing funding surplus / (deficit) 94,740 541,064 6,947,785

(b) Current assets and liabilities excluded from budgeted deficiency

Adjustments to net current assets
Less: Reserve accounts (4,160,933) (4,219,746) (3,454,507)
Add: Current liabilities not expected to be cleared at the end of the year
- Current portion of lease liabilities 37,303 9,302 (29)
- Current portion of borrowings 213,666 213,665 398,637
- Current portion of contract liability held in reserve 100,775 0 0
- Current portion of employee benefit provisions held in reserve 0 813,408 514,008
Total adjustments to net current assets 2(a) (3,809,189) (3,183,371) (2,541,891)

Adopted YTD
Budget Budget YTD

Estimates Estimates Actual

30 June 2026
30 November 

2025
30 November 

2025
$ $ $

(c) Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities

Adjustments to operating activities
Add: Depreciation 2,932,710 1,222,742 1,196,924
Movement in current contract liabilities associated with restricted cash 7,303 0 0
Non-cash movements in non-current assets and liabilities:
- Financial assets at amortised cost - term deposits 0 0 26,824
- Pensioner deferred rates 0 0 6,505

Total non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities 2,940,013 1,222,742 1,208,653

CURRENT AND NON-CURRENT CLASSIFICATION
In the determination of whether an asset or liability is current or non-current, 
consideration is given to the time when each asset or liability is expected to 
be settled. Unless otherwise stated assets or liabilities are classified as 
current if expected to be settled within the next 12 months, being the 
local governments' operational cycle.  
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SHIRE OF COLLIE
NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2025

3 EXPLANATION OF MATERIAL VARIANCES

The material variance thresholds are adopted annually by Council as an indicator of whether the actual expenditure or 

The material variance adopted by Council for the 2025-26 year is $50,000 and 10.00% whichever is the greater.

Description Var. $ Var. % 
$ %

Revenue from operating activities
Other revenue (98,931) (90.47%) q
Mainly relates to other sundry income, such as rent income and water 
reimbursements. Less than budgeted expectations. To be reviewed at mid year budget 
review. 

Expenditure from operating activities
Employee costs 1,214,356 30.92% p
Timing variance. Salaries and wages are $270k lower due to vacancies across the 
organisation. Expected be cleared by year end with ongoing recruitment. Less labour 
overheads than budget, will be reviewed as part of mid year budget review. Timing 
variance of $120k re workers compensation insurance.

Materials and contracts 686,775 25.56% p
Mainly relates to operational maintenance. Timing delay. To be reviewed as part of mid 
year budget review. 

Utility charges 140,025 39.19% p

Timing variance, mainly due to delay in Pool opening, there is a $34k under spend 
year to date on Pool utility charges. $60k less spent on parks and depot utility charges.

Other expenditure 281,355 62.03% p
Timing variance, mainly relates to plant on costs and labour overheads. Will be cleared 
by year end. 

Inflows from investing activities
Proceeds from disposal of assets (166,600) (89.28%) q
Timing variance as motor vehicle purchasing is to occur in the new calendar year. 
Currently only two motor vehicles have been traded in and replaced.  

Outflows from investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment 344,350 26.96% p
Timing variance between budget and purchase of assets

Acquisition of infrastructure 328,925 69.44% p
Timing variance between budget and completion of projects

Outflows from financing activities
Transfer to reserves (950,291) (222.51%) q
$950k transferred from Municipal funds to unspent grants Reserve in relation to the 
heated swimming pool grant. Ongoing discussions being held in relation to the 
reallocation of these grant funds to other key projects. 

Surplus or deficit at the start of the financial year 446,324 471.10% p
Higher surplus than originally anticipated due to more grants income in 2025 than 
originally forecast. This figure is subject to change as the June 2025 financials have 
not yet been audited. 

Surplus or deficit after imposition of general rates 2,682,490 62.89% p

revenue varies from the year to date actual materially.
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SHIRE OF COLLIE

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2025

3 RESERVE ACCOUNTS

Budget Actual

Opening Transfers Transfers Closing Opening Transfers Transfers Closing

Reserve account name Balance In (+) Out (-) Balance Balance In (+) Out (-) Balance
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Reserve accounts restricted by Council

Leave reserve 367,208 11,439 (10,000) 368,647 426,014 11,439 (10,000) 427,453

Building reserve 807,258 35,146 (246,000) 596,404 807,259 35,146 (246,000) 596,405

Plant reserve 1,061,319 108,060 (1,115,000) 54,379 1,061,320 108,060 (1,115,000) 54,380

Waste reserve 690,943 21,523 (500,000) 212,466 690,945 21,523 (500,000) 212,468

Revaluation reserve 57,721 61,755 (24,102) 95,374 57,721 61,755 (24,102) 95,374

Airport reserve 34,199 6,065 0 40,264 34,200 6,065 0 40,265

Election reserve 9,556 20,298 (25,000) 4,854 9,556 20,298 (25,000) 4,854

River Rehabilitation reserve 110,135 3,431 0 113,566 110,135 3,431 0 113,566

Roche Park reserve 129,131 4,022 0 133,153 129,131 4,022 0 133,153

Legal reserve 182,681 8,191 (2,500) 188,372 182,681 8,191 (2,500) 188,372

Collie Mineworkers Swimming Pool reserve 128,360 3,998 (65,000) 67,358 128,360 3,998 (65,000) 67,358

Parks & Ovals reserve 268,532 8,365 0 276,897 268,534 8,365 0 276,899

New initiative reserve 290,968 9,064 (15,000) 285,032 290,968 9,064 (15,000) 285,033

Information and Communication Technology reserve 22,922 25,714 (40,000) 8,636 22,922 25,714 (40,000) 8,636

Unspent Grants reserve 0 100,000 (100,000) 0 0 1,050,291 (100,000) 950,291

4,160,933 427,071 (2,142,602) 2,445,402 4,219,746 1,377,362 (2,142,602) 3,454,507
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SHIRE OF COLLIE INVESTING ACTIVITIES
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2025

4 CAPITAL ACQUISITIONS

Capital acquisitions Budget YTD Budget YTD Actual YTD Variance
$ $ $ $

Buildings - specialised 796,000 229,580 9,043 (220,537)

Furniture and equipment 50,500 0 5,388 5,388

Plant and equipment 10,000 1,029,165 810,486 (218,679)

Motor Vehicles 1,733,000 18,330 107,807 89,477

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment 2,589,500 1,277,075 932,725 (344,350)

Infrastructure - roads 796,020 324,420 11,716 (312,704)

Infrastructure - footpaths 0 7,080 0 (7,080)

Infrastructure - drainage 21,250 15,095 66,096 51,001

Infrastructure - waste facilities 60,000 102,080 0 (102,080)

Infrastructure - Bridges 60,000 25,000 66,937 41,937

Acquisition of infrastructure 937,270 473,675 144,750 (328,925)

Total capital acquisitions 3,526,770 1,750,750 1,077,474 (673,276)

Capital Acquisitions Funded By:

Capital grants and contributions 1,501,421 12,080 0 (12,080)
Other (disposals & C/Fwd) 186,600 186,600 20,000 (166,600)
Reserve accounts

Building reserve 246,000 246,000 246,000 0
Plant reserve 1,096,400 1,096,400 1,096,400 0
Waste reserve 450,000 450,000 450,000 0
Information and Communication Technology reserve 30,000 30,000 30,000 0

Contribution - operations 16,349 (270,330) (764,926) (494,596)

Capital funding total 3,526,770 1,750,750 1,077,474 (673,276)

KEY INFORMATION
Initial recognition
An item of property, plant and equipment or infrastructure that qualifies for recognition as an asset is measured at its cost.

Upon initial recognition, cost is determined as the amount paid (or other consideration given) to acquire the assets, plus 
costs incidental to the acquisition. The cost of non-current assets constructed by the Shire includes the cost of all materials 
used in construction, direct labour on the project and an appropriate proportion of variable and fixed overheads. For assets 
acquired at zero cost or otherwise significantly less than fair value, cost is determined as fair value at the date of acquisition.

Assets for which the fair value as at the date of acquisition is under $5,000 are not recognised as an asset in accordance 
with Local Government (Financial Management) Regulation 17A(5).  These assets are expensed immediately.

Where multiple individual low value assets are purchased together as part of a larger asset or collectively forming a larger 
asset exceeding the threshold, the individual assets are recognised as one asset and capitalised.

Individual assets that are land, buildings and infrastructure acquired between scheduled revaluation dates of the asset class 
in accordance with the Shire's revaluation policy, are recognised at cost and disclosed as being at reportable value.

Measurement after recognition
Plant and equipment including furniture and equipment and right-of-use assets (other than vested improvements) are measured 
using the cost model as required under Local Government (Financial Management) Regulation 17A(2).  Assets held under 
the cost model are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses being their reportable value.

Reportable Value
In accordance with Local Government (Financial Management) Regulation 17A(2),  the carrying amount of non-financial assets 
that are land and buildings classified as property, plant and equipment, investment properties, infrastructure or vested 
improvements that the local government controls.

Reportable value is for the purpose of Local Government (Financial Management) Regulation 17A(4)  is the fair value of the 
asset at its last valuation date minus (to the extent applicable) the accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment 
losses in respect of the non-financial asset subsequent to its last valuation date. 

Adopted
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SHIRE OF COLLIE OPERATING ACTIVITIES
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2025

5 DISPOSAL OF ASSETS

Asset 
Ref. Asset description

Net Book 
Value Proceeds Profit (Loss)

Net Book 
Value Proceeds Profit (Loss)

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Plant and equipment
Motor Vehicles (186,600) 186,600 0 0 0 20,000 20,000 0

(186,600) 186,600 0 0 0 20,000 20,000 0

Budget YTD Actual
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SHIRE OF COLLIE OPERATING ACTIVITIES
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2025

6 RECEIVABLES

Rates receivable 30 Jun 2025 30 Nov 2025
$ $

Opening arrears previous year 2,170,551 2,833,291
Levied this year 7,718,980 8,159,279
Less - collections to date (7,056,240) (5,500,717)
Gross rates collectable 2,833,291 5,491,853
Allowance for impairment of rates 
receivable 0 0
Net rates collectable 2,833,291 5,491,853
% Collected 71.4% 50.0%

Receivables - general Credit Current 30 Days 60 Days 90+ Days Total

$ $ $ $ $ $

Receivables - general (1,228) 300,079 3,764 11,714 158,408 472,737

Percentage (0.3%) 63.5% 0.8% 2.5% 33.5%

Balance per trial balance

Trade receivables 472,737

GST receivable 777,718
Allowance for impairment of receivables from contracts with customers (51,558)

Total receivables general outstanding 1,198,897

Amounts shown above include GST (where applicable)

KEY INFORMATION

Trade and other receivables include amounts due from ratepayers for unpaid rates and service charges and other amounts due 

from third parties for goods sold and services performed in the ordinary course of business.

Trade receivables are recognised at original invoice amount less any allowances for uncollectable amounts (i.e. impairment). 

The carrying amount of net trade receivables is equivalent to fair value as it is due for settlement within 30 days.

Classification and subsequent measurement 

Receivables which are generally due for settlement within 30 days except rates receivables which are expected to be collected 

within 12 months are classified as current assets. All other receivables such as, deferred pensioner rates receivable after the 

end of the reporting period are classified as non-current assets.

Trade and other receivables are held with the objective to collect the contractual cashflows and therefore the Shire measures 

them subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.
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SHIRE OF COLLIE OPERATING ACTIVITIES
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2025

7 PAYABLES

Payables - general Credit Current 30 Days 60 Days 90+ Days Total
$ $ $ $ $ $

Payables - general 0 (516,845) (4,891) (351) (9,094) (531,181)
Percentage 0.0% 97.3% 0.9% 0.1% 1.7%
Balance per trial balance
Sundry creditors 531,181
Accrued salaries and wages 257,006
Bonds and deposits held 472,966
Accrued expenses 36,114
Total payables general outstanding 1,614,083
Amounts shown above include GST (where applicable)

KEY INFORMATION
Trade and other payables represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Shire prior to the end of the period that are 
unpaid and arise when the Shire becomes obliged to make future payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services. 
The amounts are unsecured, are recognised as a current liability and are normally paid within 30 days of recognition.
The carrying amounts of trade and other payables are considered to be the same as their fair values, due to 
their short-term nature.
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SHIRE OF COLLIE FINANCING ACTIVITIES

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2025

8 BORROWINGS

Repayments - borrowings

Interest

Information on borrowings Budget Actual Repayments

Particulars Loan No. 1 July 2025 1 July 2025 Actual YTD Budget FY Actual YTD Budget FY Actual YTD Budget FY Actual YTD Budget FY

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Loan 117
Shire Depot Relocation

117 475,200 476,622 0 0 (3,091) (87,808) 473,531 387,392 (2,107) (20,643)
Loan 118
Truck Bay Toilet (Throssell St) & 
Caravan Park Facilities

118
28,981 28,846 0 0 (4,645) (9,363) 24,201 19,618 (679) (986)

Loan 119
Weighbridge Modifications, 
Irrigation Audit and Bore 
Development Strategy, Open 
Space Strategy & Roche Park Wall 
Stabilisation

119

58,872 56,828 0 0 0 (14,290) 56,828 44,582 (350) (1,421)
Loan 120
Roche Park Court 3 timber overlay 
and floor treatment

120
54,513 51,762 0 0 (5,265) (10,571) 46,497 43,942 (679) (1,125)

Loan 121
Construction of Venn Street River 
Stop

121
118,610 111,428 0 0 (11,529) (23,130) 99,899 95,480 (1,317) (2,131)

Loan 122
Building Capital Works

122
201,729 158,105 0 0 0 (30,517) 158,105 171,212 (754) (2,606)

Loan 123
Solar Panels

123
9,102 8,964 0 0 0 (9,102) 8,964 0 (452) (23)

Loan 124
Server Upgrade

124
14,140 14,015 0 0 (7,061) (14,141) 6,954 (1) (386) (80)

961,147 906,570 0 0 (31,591) (198,922) 874,979 762,225 (6,724) (29,015)

Self supporting loans
Loan 125 
Collie Golf Club 492,919 520,359 0 0 (7,273) (14,744) 513,086 478,175 (13,527) (30,124)

492,919 520,359 0 0 (7,273) (14,744) 513,086 478,175 (13,527) (30,124)

Total 1,454,066 1,426,929 0 0 (38,864) (213,666) 1,388,065 1,240,400 (20,251) (59,139)

Current borrowings 213,665 398,637

Non-current borrowings 1,213,264 989,428

1,426,929 1,388,065

All debenture repayments were financed by general purpose revenue.

Self supporting loans are financed by repayments from third parties.

KEY INFORMATION
The Shire has elected to recognise borrowing costs as an expense when

incurred regardless of how the borrowings are applied.

Fair values of borrowings are not materially different to their carrying 

amounts, since the interest payable on those borrowings is either close to 

current market rates or the borrowings are of a short term nature. 

Principal Principal

New Loans Repayments Outstanding
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SHIRE OF COLLIE FINANCING ACTIVITIES

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 NOVEMBER 2025

9 LEASE LIABILITIES

Movement in carrying amounts

Interest
Information on leases Budget Actual Repayments
Particulars Lease No. 1 July 2025 1 July 2025 Actual YTD Budget FY Actual YTD Budget FY Actual YTD Budget FY Actual YTD Budget FY

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Admin Plotter 5 3,078 3,079 0 0 (1,828) (6,097) 1,251 (3,019) 0 (83)
Computer 6 0 0 0 0 (3,455) (21,060) (3,455) (21,060) 0 (201)
Admin Colour Photocopier 1 30,057 9,569 0 0 (1,887) (4,066) 7,682 25,991 0 (326)
CESM-Vehicle 9 0 0 0 0 (1,268) (3,801) (1,268) (3,801) 0 0
Roche Park Photocopier 7 0 0 0 0 (104) (314) (104) (314) 0 (1)
Depot Photocopier 8 4,168 4,350 0 0 (656) (1,965) 3,694 2,203 0 (215)

Total 37,303 16,998 0 0 (9,198) (37,303) 7,800 0 0 (826)

Current lease liabilities 9,302 -29

Non-current lease liabilities 7,696 7,829
16,998 7,800

All lease repayments were financed by general purpose revenue.

KEY INFORMATION
At inception of a contract, the Shire assesses if the contract contains or is a lease. A contract is or contains a lease, if the contract 
conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. At the commencement date, 
a right of use asset is recognised at cost and lease liability at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. 
The lease payments are discounted using that date. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, 
if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the Shire uses its incremental borrowing rate.

All contracts classified as short-term leases (i.e. a lease with a remaining term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value 
assets are recognised as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.
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